





General Fund Overview
Special Revenue Funds — Special Events and Park & Waterfront Enhancement Programs

During our first FY2022 budget workshop held April 28, 2021, I presented a proposed budget reflecting a $486,229 shortfall; the
shortfall did not include regular employee wage increases, a correction to the CRA, FRS rate increases, the final health insurance rate
increases or a change to the Sherriff’s contract. This shortfall has been increased over $525,000 primarily due to the reallocation of
CRA wages, Amendment 2, some contract increases and the need to increase renewal & replacement funding along with an increase
to CIP. These budget strategies have been discussed with you over the last few months. If the City wishes to maintain a high level of
service without reducing programs, management must look to other revenue options.

As presented during our first workshop management had made some structural changes due to our new Kings Bay Paddlecraft
Program implemented in February 2021. This program is being reported under a Special Revenue Fund contained within the General
Fund. The Park Enforcement department along with the parking meter revenue is now reported under this new fund to blend the two
programs together. The two of these departments are being recognized as the Parks and Waterfront Enhancement Program; the
Community Service Department will no longer exist in FY2022. Also, the Special Events Program was moved to a Special Revenue
Fund at the beginning of FY2021 to assist with a better analysis of the program. These changes must be considered when analyzing
the General Fund projections as a whole and are reflected on the Total City Budget Recap accordingly.

The original shortfall of $486,229 was calculated based on a 2.5% anticipated increase in taxable values, as well as conservative State
revenues. The property appraiser released their certified gross taxable values reflecting a 4.7% increase for the City of Crystal River,
which is slightly more than the Property Appraiser’s original 4.17% estimate. Based on previous years collections I am presenting the
proposed FY2022 budget based on the City collecting approximately 96% of the proposed ad valorem taxes; statutorily, municipalities
must budget at least 95% of the proposed millage.

The state has released “tentative” revenue projections. They were very specific to state “it is possible that these revenue estimates
may be updated in the future depending on the scale of any adopted impacts” following the currently scheduled August 17" State
General Revenue Estimated Conference. State revenues constitute approximately 10% of our revenue sources, Service Tax and
Franchise Fees represent approximately 21%, City generated revenues through miscellaneous fees represent approximately 24%, with
Ad Valorem representing almost 45%. 1 have reviewed collections in these areas and adjusted my projections for FY2021 and
FY2022 accordingly on a conservative basis. Upon release of the final State estimates and the close of July and August, I will adjust
our revenue sources accordingly.

The budget attached does reflect some expenditure changes since our last workshop — Amendment 2, FRS adjustments, the Enhanced
Law Enforcement Contract with the Sheriff as outlined below, a 15% increase to the janitorial services contract as well as a $100,000
increase to the Public Works R&R funding, an increase to the CIP transfer of another $400,000 along with a reallocation of the CRA
wages totaling $151,271. The cost projections are still on the conservative basis and should staff see any potential changes,
adjustments will be made prior to the final adoption of a balanced budget.



Our final health insurance rates were released — a 8.4% increase versus the original 11% presented previously. This increase is a
$69.71 increased cost benefit to each full-time employee; the impact to General Fund is slightly under $17,000. FRS rates have
increased as normal — equating to $16,510 additional General Fund expense versus $27,350 as in F'Y2020.

The proposed Sheriff contract has increased 3.53% for the Law Enforcement Services and 11.29% for the School Traffic Control
Services, accounting for increased costs to the City of $35,108 and $3,186 respectively attributed to operating costs as stated in their
contract proposal dated June 4, 2021. Council approved these contracts during the July 12, 2021 council meeting.

The above increased costs come with the necessity of an offsetting revenue source. As presented on July 12, the current mill rate of
4.8 mills will not generate enough ad valorem revenue to cover these increased costs as recognized when Council adopted a tentative
millage rate of 6.9. The current FY2022 proposed budget reflects a General Fund net position of $4,888 based on 6.7 mills - .2 mills
less than the tentative rate. This additional revenue will provide the City the coverage required by the State for Amendment 2 that
must be in place over the next five years as well as provide the flexibility for additional Community projects the residents have been
requesting. The City must move forward with an alternative to cover our on-going dilemma of providing a high level of service to our
residents and at the same time balancing the budget.

General Fund in summary at 6.7 mills: The above discussed changes result in a General Fund net position of $4,888 for the proposed
FY2022 budget. The main difference between the FY2021 projected budget and the FY2022 proposed budget is 1) the majority of the
CRA wages have been reallocated back to General Fund; 2) compliance with the $15 minimum wage constitutional amendment; and
3) additional Renewal & Replacement Funding and CIP transfer. Overall, based on a new rate of 6.7 mills our revenues have
increased approximately $1,460,000 (27%) and costs have increased approximately $1,280,000 (23%) over the FY2021 projections.
The City cannot continue to balance the budget without additional revenues.

Water/Sewer Fund

Water & Sewer operating budget has changed very little since our first budget workshop. The original budget included a 2.9% CPI
increase for the Water Management Company which was also passed through to our utility service rates. The only operating cost
change is for Amendment 2.

The only change made to the Water & Sewer CIP budget since the first budget workshop was a cost of $300,000 for backup
generators which was determined not necessary. Management continues to work through the meter replacement project and the three
sewer expansion projects; the budgets will be adjusted accordingly. All are projected to begin construction the beginning of FY2022.



Sanitation Fund

The Solid Waste contract went out to bid via a Request for Proposal in May/June. The selection committee will be recommending the
City maintain our existing vendor, Waste Management in August. The sanitation fund proposed budget is consistent with the bid
proposed by Waste Management. Management is currently finalizing the details of the contract and the budget projections will be
adjusted accordingly before final adoption.

Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) Fund

The CRA fund has changed since our first workshop; however, the net impact to the bottom line is not much different. The major
change resulted from removing the majority of the payroll from the CRA, allowing for future projects resulting from the Civic Master
Plan, including a historical preservation study, a CRA expansion plan, and partial funding of the LDC rewrite.

Three Sisters Springs Project

The City continues to fully operate the Three Sisters Springs and it is represented accordingly within the budget. The only operating
cost change since our first budget worskhop is for Amendment 2.

If Council has any questions, or if anyone desires additional information in advance of the workshop, please let me know. Thank you.











































































